

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 36 OF 1991

The Finance (Control and Management) Act
(Laws, Volume XII, Cap. 600)

The Financial (Amendment) Regulations, 1991

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section *eighteen* of the Finance (Control and Management) Act, the following Regulations are hereby made:

- | | |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Financial (Amendment) Regulations, 1991, and shall be read as one with the Financial Regulations, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations. | Title
Cap. 600,
p. 18 |
| 2. Regulation 213 of the principal Regulations is amended by the deletion of the words "Central Supply and Tender Board" and the Substitution therefor of "Zambia National Tender Board". | Amendment
of
regulation
213 |
| 3. The principal Regulations are amended by the revocation of regulation 215. | Revocation
of
regulation
215 |
| 4. Regulation 218 of the principal Regulations is amended by the deletion of the words "Central Supply and Tender Board" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia National Tender Board". | Amendment
of
regulation
218 |
| 5. Regulation 219 of the principal Regulations is amended by the deletion of the words "Central Board" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia National Tender Board". | Amendment
of
regulation
219 |
| 6. The Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended— | Amendment
of
Schedule |
| (a) in paragraph 2 by the deletion in the definition of "Board" of the words "Central Supply and Tender Board" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia National Tender Board"; | |
| (b) in the marginal note of paragraph 3 of the words "Central Tender Board" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia National Tender Board"; | |
| (c) in paragraph 5 by the deletion of the words "Central Board" and the substitution therefor of "Zambia National Tender Board"; | |

- (d) in paragraph 24 by the deletion of the words " Central Tender Board " and the substitution thereof of " Zambia National Tender Board ";
- (e) in paragraph 25 by the deletion of the words " Central Supply and Tender Board " and the substitution thereof of " Zambia National Tender Board ";
- (f) in paragraph 56 by the deletion of the words " Central Tender Board " and the substitution thereof of " Zambia National Tender Board ".

LUSAKA
 14th March, 1991
 [MF.101/14/1.SEC]

G. G. CHIGAGA,
 Minister of Finance

[The following text is extremely faint and largely illegible due to heavy noise and bleed-through from the reverse side of the page. It appears to contain administrative routing information, including several lines of "To" and "From" fields, and possibly a list of recipients or departments.]